

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/2/2021 9:37 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/4/2021
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99344-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT OF:

ROBERT RUFUS WILLIAMS,

Petitioner

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE SEATTLE CHAPTER OF
THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD**

NEIL M. FOX
Attorney for NLG Seattle
WSBA No. 15277
2125 Western Ave. Suite 330
Seattle WA 98121

Phone: (206) 728-5440
Email: nf@neilfoxlaw.com

JACOB FREEMAN
Attorney for NLG Seattle
WSBA No. 54123
415 1st Ave N Unit 9466
Seattle, WA 98109-4588

Phone: (206) 350-1066
Email: jfreeman@jacobfreemanlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
B. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICUS CURIAE	1
C. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
D. ARGUMENT	2
1. <i>This Court Should Consult International Law Sources When Determining Whether Mr. Williams is Being Illegally Restrained.</i>	2
2. <i>International Human Rights Standards for Health, Life, Dignity, and Non-Discrimination Apply to Mr. Williams' Petition</i>	8
a. <u>The International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</u>	11
b. <u>The Mandela Rules</u>	13
c. <u>The World Health Organization</u>	14
d. <u>The Universal Declaration of Human Rights and the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights</u>	15
e. <u>International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination</u>	18
E. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CASES

Page

Washington Cases

Colvin v. Inslee, 195 Wn.2d 879, 467 P.3d 953 (2020) 8

Eggert v. City of Seattle, 81 Wn.2d 840, 505 P.2d 801 (1973). 4,15

In re Pers. Restraint of Williams, 15 Wn. App. 2d 647,
476 P.3d 1064 (2020) 2

Federal Cases

Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp., 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . 16

Medellin v. Texas, 552 U.S. 491, 128 S. Ct. 1346,
170 L. Ed. 2d 190 (2008) 3

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183,
161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005) 3

Siderman de Blake v. Argentina, 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) 6

The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677, 20 S. Ct. 290,
44 L. Ed. 320 (1900). 6

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86, 78 S. Ct. 590, 2 L. Ed. 2d 630 (1958). 3

International Law Sources

Case Concerning Avena and Other Mexican Nationals
(*Mex. v. U. S.*), 2004 I.C.J. 12,
<https://www.icj-cij.org/public/files/case-related/128/128-20040331-JUD-01-00-EN.pdf> 3

African Charter on the Rights and Welfare of the Child, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/24.9/49 (1990) (entered into force Nov. 29, 1999), https://www.un.org/en/africa/osaa/pdf/au/afr_charter_rights_welfare_child_africa_1990.pdf. 4

American Convention on Human Rights: Pact of San Jose, Costa Rica, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 146 (entered into force July 19, 1978) (https://www.oas.org/dil/access_to_information_American_Convention_on_Human_Rights.pdf) 4

Convention Against Torture, G.A. res. 39/46, annex, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 51) at 197, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (1984), entered into force June 26, 1987 (<https://www.ohchr.org/en/professionalinterest/pages/cat.aspx>); US enabling legislation -- Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. G., tit. XXII, § 2242(b), 112 Stat. 2681-822 (Oct. 21, 1998) 5

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 999 U.N.T.S. 175 (<https://www.ohchr.org/en/professionalinterest/pages/ccpr.aspx>) (signed and ratified by the United States, 138 Cong. Rec. S4781-01 (daily ed., April 2, 1992) 3,4,5,11

International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, G.A. res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 49, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 993 U.N.T.S. 3, entered into force Jan. 3, 1976 (<https://www.ohchr.org/EN/ProfessionalInterest/Pages/CESCR.aspx>) 5,15,16,17

International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, 660 U.N.T.S. 195, entered into force Jan. 4, 1969 (<https://www.ohchr.org/en/professionalinterest/pages/cerd.aspx>); US ratification, 140 Cong. Rec. S7634-02 (daily ed., June 24, 1994) 5,18,19

Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights
(UN Human Rights), “Urgent action needed to prevent COVID-19
rampaging through places of detention.”
(<https://www.ohchr.org/en/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=25745&LangID=E>) 10

Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights
(UN Human Rights)
(<https://www.ohchr.org/EN/HRBodies/CCPR/Pages/CCPRIntro.aspx>) . 10

Statute of the International Court of Justice,
(<https://www.icj-cij.org/en/statute>) 16

United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, Art. 37, Nov. 20,
1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3, 28 I.L.M. 1448, 1468-1470 (entered into force
Sept. 2, 1990)
(<https://www.ohchr.org/en/professionalinterest/pages/crc.aspx>) 3,5

United Nations Economic and Social Council, CESCR General Comment
No. 14: The Right to the Highest Attainable Standard of Health (Art. 12),
Adopted at the Twenty-second Session of the Committee on Economic,
Social and Cultural Rights, on 11 August 2000, (Contained in Document
E/C.12/2000/4) (<https://www.refworld.org/pdfid/4538838d0.pdf>) 17

United Nations Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment
of Prisoners (the Nelson Mandela Rules), Resolution adopted by the
General Assembly on 17 December 2015 [on the report of the Third
Committee (A/70/490)] 70/175 (<https://undocs.org/A/RES/70/175>) . 13,14

United Nations Human Rights Committee General Comment No. 36,
Article 6 (Right to Life), 3 September 2019, CCPR/C/GC/35.
<https://www.refworld.org/docid/5e5e75e04.html> 11,12

United Nations Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of
Prisoners (the Nelson Mandela Rules), Resolution adopted by
the General Assembly on 17 December 2015 [on the report of the Third
Committee (A/70/490)] 70/175 (<https://undocs.org/A/RES/70/175>) . 13,14

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc A/810 at 71 (1948) (https://www.un.org/en/universal-declaration-human-rights/)	4,15
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, 596 U.N.T.S. 261 (1963) (https://legal.un.org/ilc/texts/instruments/english/conventions/9_2_1963.pdf)	3,14
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, U.N.T.S, vol. 1155, p. 331 (1980) (https://legal.un.org/ilc/texts/instruments/english/conventions/1_1_1969.pdf)	16
World Health Organization, Constitution, U.N.T.S., vol. 14, p. 185 (1948), (https://treaties.un.org/doc/Publication/UNTS/Volume%2014/v14.pdf); U.S. ratification, Public Law 80-643, 62 STAT 441 (June 14, 1948) . . .	14
World Health Organization, “UNODC, WHO, UNAIDS and OHCHR joint statement on COVID-19 in prisons and other closed settings,” 13 May 2020; https://www.who.int/news/item/13-05-2020-unodc-who-unaid-and-ohchr-joint-statement-on-covid-19-in-prisons-and-other-closed-settings)	15

Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, Rules and Other Authority

B. Chappell, “Biden Orders U.S. To Reengage With U.N. Human Rights Council ‘Immediately,’” <i>NPR</i> , 2/8/21 (https://www.npr.org/2021/02/08/965314723/biden-orders-u-s-to-reengage-with-u-n-human-rights-council-immediately)	12
Const. art. I, § 14.	2,19
Const. art. I, § 32.	4,5

Letter dated 22 April 2009 from the Permanent Representative
of the United States of America to the United Nations addressed
to the President of the General Assembly, A/63/831, Annex, p. 4, ¶ 9
(https://www.un.org/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=A/63/831&Lang=E) 5,7

RAP 16.4. 2

U.S. Const. Article VI, ¶ 2 2

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 2,3,19

U.S. Department of State, Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties,
Archived Content
(<https://2009-2017.state.gov/s/l/treaty/faqs/70139.htm>) 16
